

15-3775

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

MELISSA ZARDA, co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda, and
WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR., co-independent executor of
the estate of Donald Zarda,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., doing business as Skydive Long Island, and
RAY MAYNARD,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

EN BANC BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE*

Adam K. Mortara (*application for admission pending*)
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN PALENCHAR & SCOTT LLP
54 West Hubbard Street, Suite 300
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 494-4400

Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae

July 26, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Original Public Meaning Of “Because Of ... Sex” Does Not Include “Because Of ... Sexual Orientation”	6
II. Discrimination On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation Is Not Direct Sex Discrimination.....	10
III. The So-Called Associational Race Discrimination Cases Do Not Resolve This One	14
IV. Discrimination On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation Is Not, <i>Ipsa Facto</i> , Actionable Sex Stereotyping Under <i>Price Waterhouse</i>	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	6
<i>City of L.A., Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	10
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Drake v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)	6, 17
<i>Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Prods., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	9
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holcomb v. Iona College</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Kastl v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 325 F. App'x 492 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	17
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	9
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	6

<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	8, 9
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	6
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	11
<i>Reiter v. Ctr. Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 26-JT</i> , 618 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Colo. 1985)	15
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	1, 6, 8
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	11
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	10
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	13
<i>Velazquez v. State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. CV156051925S, 2016 WL 3265950 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 18, 2016)	16
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr.</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	13
<i>Whitney v. Greater N.Y. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 401 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	15

Statutes

2nd Cir. Local R. 29	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	3, 9
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1

Other Authorities

Andrew Koppelman, <i>Why Discrimination Against Lesbians and Gay Men Is Sex Discrimination</i> , 69 N.Y.U. L. REV. 197 (1994)	16
Cary Franklin, <i>Inventing the “Traditional Concept” of Sex Discrimination</i> , 125 HARV. L. REV. 1307 (2012)	8
Jay Michaelson, <i>Chaos, Law, and God: The Religious Meanings of Homosexuality</i> , 15 MICH. J. GENDER & L. 41 (2008)	17
Linda Hamilton Krieger, <i>The Content of Our Categories: A Cognitive Bias Approach to Discrimination and Equal Employment Opportunity</i> , 47 STAN. L. REV. 1161 (1995)	13
Webster’s New World Dictionary of the American Language (1969)	7
